
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  March 18, 2021 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Grading Permit, pursuant to Section 9283 of the 

County Ordinance Code, for 1,870 cubic yards of grading to construct a 
future two-story single-family residence, road and driveway improvements, 
and retaining walls, located on a vacant parcel at the end of Foxwood 
Road, in the unincorporated Los Trancos Woods area of San Mateo 
County.  The project also includes the removal of nine significant trees. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00204 (Stagg) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is seeking a Grading Permit to construct a future two-story single-family 
residence, new driveway and associated road improvements to Foxwood Road on a 
vacant parcel at the end of Foxwood Road.  The project involves 1,870 cubic yards 
(c.y.) of grading (1,150 c.y. of cut and 360 c.y. of fill) on an approximately 50,400 sq. ft. 
parcel. 
 
The project will require the removal of nine significant trees greater than 12 inches in 
diameter in size.  Removal is requested due to the poor health of the trees or because 
the trees are too close to or within the proposed construction area. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Grading Permit County File Number PLN 
2018-00204, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of approval in 
Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Olivia Boo, Project Planner, 650/363-1818 
 
Applicant/Owner:  David and Jenny Stagg 
 
Location:  Foxwood Road, Los Trancos Woods 
 
APN:  080-092-240 
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Size:  50,400 sq. ft. 
 
Parcel Legality:  Legal lot per approved and recorded Lot Line Adjustment, File No PLN 
2015-00296. 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-83 District (Los Trancos Woods) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Portola Valley 
 
Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped with low growing vegetation and mature trees. 
 
Water Supply:  Domestic water supply will be provided by California Water Service 
Company. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  West Bay Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  The project parcel is in Flood Zone X (area of minimal flooding), pursuant 
to Federal Emergency Management Agency, Flood Insurance Rate Map, Community 
Panel 06081C0402E, effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section, 15303, 3(a),  
relating to the construction of one single-family residence in an urban, residential zone. 
 
Setting:  The property is vacant with mature trees.  The property is accessed by a 200-
foot-long dirt driveway, that extends south from Foxwood Road and enters the north 
side of the property.  The property is moderately sloped upwards to the south, towards 
the rear of the parcel.  The site is located at the end of Foxwood Road with Ramona 
Road, 61 feet to the east.  The parcel is bounded by developed property and Foxwood 
Road to the north, undeveloped property to the south, east and west.  The topography 
of the parcel slopes down to the east. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the County General Plan 
 

 Staff has reviewed the project and determined that the project is in 
conformance with all applicable General Plan Policies, including the 
following:  
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  Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 

 Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish and 
Wildlife Resources), Policy 1.24 (Regulate Location, Density and Design of 
Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources), 
and Policy 1.25 (Protect Vegetative Resource) seek to regulate land use,  

 density and design, and development activities to protect vegetative, water, 
fish and wildlife resources; to mitigate to the extent possible, significant 
adverse impact; ensure development will minimize the removal of vegetative 
resources, protect vegetation which enhances microclimate, stabilizes 
slopes. 

 
  The 50,400 sq. ft. project parcel is located in an urban residential 

subdivision that consists of mild to moderate slopes.  According to the 
California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB), there are no federal or state 
threated special status plant or animal species identified on the project site. 

 
  The project will require the removal of nine significant trees.  The County’s 

Significant Tree Ordinance excludes the requirement of a separate tree 
removal permit when tree cutting has been authorized as part of a separate 
permit approval process in which the provisions of the tree ordinance have 
been considered and applied.  The ArborWorks arborist report states seven 
trees are all structurally flawed and show decline in the canopy which pose 
a hazard.  The canopies on the seven trees have signs of significant stress 
due to competing for sunlight and prolonged drought from recent years.  
Removal is recommended to eliminate hazard and prevent property damage 
Two bay trees, located in the left side yard, beyond the future house 
footprint are proposed for removal.  They are within the footprint of the area 
to be graded just behind the property.  The grading is required in order to 
construct a retaining wall for hillside stability.  The trees proposed for 
removal are the minimum necessary to accommodate the proposed house, 
new access driveway, and retaining walls.  The ArborWorks arborist report 
recommends maintenance pruning and hazard reduction pruning, to include 
crown cleaning, for the trees that will remain.  The report also notes that 
during and after the demolition and construction that the Critical Root Zone 
(CRZ) be protected by placement of trench plates over the surface roots to 
protect against large equipment damage, that no roots larger than 2 inches 
in diameter are to be cut, and that no roots are to be cut within 10 feet of the 
base of a trunk, among others. 

 
  The project is conditioned to require the submittal of a revegetation plan at 

the building permit stage for review and approval by the Planning 
Department.  Tree replacement is conditioned for a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 
15-gallon size of indigenous drought tolerant tree species the trees that will 
remain, a tree protection pre-site inspection is required to ensure proper tree 
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protection measures are installed prior to construction for any trees not 
approved for removal. 

 
  Soil Resources 
 
  Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, and 
Land Clearing Activities Against Accelerated Soil Erosion) seek to regulate 
development to minimize soil erosion and sedimentation; and regulate 
excavation, grading, filling and land clearing to protect against accelerated 
soil erosion and sedimentation. 

 
  The proposed driveway is approximately 200 feet long.  A large fire truck 

turnaround is proposed at the end of the driveway, on the southeast side of  
  the future single-family residence, that will lead to the attached two-car 

garage.  The project proposes 1,870 cubic yards (c.y.) of grading (1,150 c.y. 
of cut and 360 c.y. of fill).  The driveway and single-family residence are 
proposed to be located in the front half of the property; the residence being 
located in mostly flat area.  The area of overall disturbance has an 
approximate slope of 26 percent.  Conditions have been included to require 
an erosion control plan prepared by a civil engineer that includes a 
temporary aggregate construction entrance and driveway, fiber rolls, silt 
fence and onsite inlet protection.  The silt fence and fiber rolls will be 
required on the downslope (along the south property line) with review and 
approval by the Planning staff.  The project is also conditioned to prohibit 
grading during the wet season (October 1 through April 30) to avoid the 
increased potential for soil erosion (unless an Exception to the Winter 
Grading Moratorium is granted by the Community Development Director).  
As mentioned, a tree protection pre-site inspection is required to ensure 
trees that remain are properly protected prior to the start of construction. 

 
  Visual Quality 
 
  Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development) , Policy 4.25 (Location of 

Structures), Policy 4.26 (Earthwork Operations), Policy 4.29 (Trees and 
Vegetation), and Policy 4.31(Public Utilities) seek to protect the natural 
visual character and quality of scenic areas by regulating the appearance of 
new development to promote good design, site relationship, and other 
aesthetic considerations; locate, site and design all structures and paved 
areas to carefully conform with the natural vegetation, landforms and 
topography of the site so that their presence is compatible with the pre-
existing character of the site, to minimize the impacts of noise, light, glare 
and odors on adjacent properties and roads; minimizing grading operations, 
make graded areas blend with adjacent landforms through the use of 
contour grading rather than harsh cutting; preserve trees and natural 
vegetation except where removal is required for approved development or 
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safety; replace vegetation and trees removed whenever possible, use native 
plant materials or vegetation compatible with the surrounding vegetation, 
climate, soil, ecological characteristics of the region, placing utilities 
underground. 

 
  The project scope includes construction of a new driveway that leads to the 

property and a proposed single-family residence.  The new driveway will sit 
at an elevation of 976 feet, with the fire turnaround portion constructed at an 
elevation of 988 feet.  Given the length of the new secluded driveway, the 
single-family residence will not be visible from the Foxwood Road public 
right-of-way. 

 
  Because the future single-family residence and new driveway will be 

proposed within the front portion of the parcel, the rear half of the property 
will retain the natural character of the area and be preserved. 

 
  Nine significant trees are proposed for removal, the minimum necessary to 

accommodate the proposed development since these trees are within or 
near the footprint of the development.  Foxwood Road and driveway 
improvements will follow the topography lines of the parcel leading up to the 
building footprint.  Grading totaling 1,870 cubic yards is necessary to 
provide access to the parcel and the required fire truck turnaround adjacent 
to the residence. 

 
  Water Supply and Wastewater  
 
  Policy 10.10 (Water Suppliers in Urban Areas) and Policy 11.5 (Wastewater 

Management in Urban Areas) consider water systems as the preferred 
method of water supply in urban areas and considers sewage systems as 
the appropriate method of wastewater management in urban areas, 
encourages the extension of sewerage systems to serve unincorporated 
urban areas. 

 
  The future single-family residence will be served by California Water Service 

Company.  California Water Service Company has reviewed the project and 
conditionally approved the project.  The project will be served by West Bay 
Sanitary District and has received conditional approval from the District. 

 
  Geotechnical Hazards 
 
  Policy 15.20 (Review Criteria for Locating Development in Geotechnical 

Hazard Areas) and Policy 15.21 (Requirement for Detailed Geotechnical 
Investigations) sees to avoid siting structures in areas where they are 
jeopardized by geotechnical hazards; avoiding construction in steeply 
sloped areas (generally above 30 percent), unless appropriate structural 
design measures are incorporated to ensure safety and reduce hazardous 
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conditions; and to required geotechnical investigation for development 
projects that may be located in an area of geotechnical hazard. 

  The submitted 2015 Geologic Investigation report prepared by Murray 
Engineers, Inc. reported the property is located within the Alquist-Priolo 
Earthquake Fault Zone and within a very large ancient landslide complex.  
Murray Engineers evaluated the site (mapping and exploratory borings to 
26.5 feet) and concluded that landslide risk is low, slope stability is stable, 
and that the chance of fault rupture is low.  Provided the recommendations 
in the report are followed, including drilled pier construction for the residence 
and stitch pier retaining walls, the site is suitable for construction.  Given the 
age of the current report, the applicant will submit a revised report indicating  

  current conditions, hazards and mitigations, and addressing current building 
codes, at the time of building permit submittal. 

 
  The project requires compliance with all seismic design criteria of the 

current California Building Code.  The plans and geotechnical report have 
been reviewed and conditionally approved by the County Geotechnical 
Section. 

 
  Fire Hazards 
 
  Policy 15.27(c) (Appropriate Land Uses and Densities in Fire Hazard 

Areas), Policy 15.28 (b) (Review Criteria for Locating Development in Fire 
Hazard Areas) and Policy 15.31 (Standards for Road Access for Fire 
Protection Vehicles to Serve New Development) in urban areas, consider 
higher density land uses to be appropriate if development can be served by 
CDF/County Fire Department, a fire protection district or a city fire 
department, adequate access for fire protection vehicles is available and 
sufficient water supply and fire flow can be guaranteed; when development 
is proposed in hazardous fire areas, require that it be reviewed by the 
County Fire Warden to ensure that building materials, access, vegetative 
clearances from structures, fire flows and water supplies are adequate for 
fire protection purposes and in conformance to the fire policies of the 
General Plan; consider the adequacy of access for fire protection vehicles 
during review of any new development proposal; determine the adequacy of 
access through evaluation of length of dead end roads, turning radius for fire 
vehicles, turnout requirements, road widths and shoulders and other road 
improvement considerations for conformance with the standards of the 
agency responsible for fire protection for the site proposed for development. 

 
  As noted on the plans, the project driveway shows a fire turnaround 

proposed to meet fire access requirements.  The project is located in an 
SRA high fire hazard area, the project has been reviewed by Woodside Fire 
and conditionally approved pending compliance with the conditions required 
by Woodside Fire Protection District as noted in Attachment A. 
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2. Conformance with Zoning Regulations 
 
 The project is located within the R-1/S-83 (Single-Family/Combining District) 

Zoning District.  The proposed project complies with the development standards 
set forth by the County Zoning Regulations as outlined below.  Zoning review of 
the residence will occur once building plans have been submitted. 

 

Development Standard Required Proposed 

Minimum Building Site 7,500 sq. ft. 50,400 sq. ft. (existing) 

Minimum Side Yard 5 ft. 
37  ft. (Left side) 

34 ft. ( Right side) 

Minimum Front Yard 20 ft. 52 ft. 

Minimum Rear Yard 20 ft. 175 ft. 

Maximum Building Height 36 ft. None proposed 

Lot Coverage  40% Maximum Allowed None proposed 

Floor Area Ratio 3,200 s.f. None proposed 
 
3. Conformance with the Grading Regulations 
 
 The following findings must be made in order to issue a Grading Permit for this 

project.  Staff’s review of the project is discussed below. 
 
 a. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on 

the environment. 
 
  The grading plan for the proposed project has been prepared by a licensed 

civil engineer, (Lea and Braze Engineering, Inc.) and has been reviewed 
and preliminarily approved by the Department of Public Works and the 
Building Department Civil Section.  The project site has also undergone a 
geotechnical study by Murray Engineers, Inc. which has been reviewed and 
preliminarily approved by the County’s Geotechnical Section for soil stability.  
The site-specific recommendations contained within the Murray Engineers, 
Inc. report along with the recommendations from other reviewing agencies 
have been included as conditions of approval.  Implementation of these 
conditions will prevent significant adverse impacts on the environment. 

 
 b. That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 5 of the San Mateo 

County Building Regulations, including the standards referenced in Section 
9296. 
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  The project, as proposed and conditioned, conforms to the standards in the 
Grading Ordinance, including those relative to an erosion and sediment 
control plan, grading, dust control plan, fire safety, timing restrictions of 
grading activity, and geotechnical reports.  Erosion and sediment control 
measures will be inspected prior to construction commencing and must 
remain in place during grading, demolition and construction activities.  A 
dust control plan must be submitted for approval and implemented for the 
duration of construction.  The proposed grading plan was prepared by a  

  licensed civil engineer and reviewed for adequacy by the Department of 
Public Works.  As mentioned above, a geotechnical report was also 
prepared for this site and reviewed by the County’s Geotechnical Section.  
Due to the County’s Winter Grading moratorium, grading is only allowed 
between April 30 and October 1.  If the applicant wishes to perform grading 
activities during the wet season, they must apply for an exception from the 
Winter Grading Moratorium and will be subject to more stringent erosion 
control measures, monitoring and inspections. 

 
 c. That the project is consistent with the General Plan. 
 
  The General Plan designation for this site is Low Density Residential.  The 

proposed construction and associated grading for a new single-family 
residence with attached two-car garage, driveway improvements and 
retaining walls is in-fill development which is consistent with the land use 
density allowed by this General Plan designation.  As discussed in the 
General Plan Compliance Section of this report Section A.1, this project, as 
conditioned, complies with all applicable General Plan goals and policies. 

 
  The project is consistent with the provisions of the Significant Tree Removal 

Ordinance, the provisions of which must be considered and applied as part 
of the grading permit approval process (Significant Tree Removal Ordinance 
Section 12.020.1(e)).  Noticing in the form of a site poster was posted in 
front of the subject property from March 9, 2021 until March 18, 2021 while 
the proposed project design has minimized the removal of significant trees 
by placing the proposed structures in an area of the parcel that is least 
impactful to the surrounding significant trees. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 
3(a), relating to the construction of one single-family residence in an urban, 
residential zone. 
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C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Geotechnical Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Woodside Fire Protection District 
 California Water Service Company 
 West Bay Sanitary District 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Attachment A 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Plans 
D. ArborWorks Arborist Reports 
E. Murray Engineers, Inc. Geotechnical Report, Dated 9/2015 
F. Murray Engineers, Inc. Geotechnical Report, Dated 2/2021 
G. Site Photos 
H. Tree Removal Plan 
 
OSB:cmc – OSBFF0538_WCU.DOCX 
  



ATTACHMENT
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO - PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

A
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2018-00204 Hearing Date:  March 18, 2021 
 
Prepared By: Olivia Boo, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to the 

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3, 
relating to the construction of small structures, including a single-family residence, 
attached two-car garage, driveway improvements, retaining walls and associated 
utilities in a residential zone. 

 
Regarding the Grading Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the granting of the permit will not have a significant adverse effect on the 

environment.  As discussed in this staff report, the project has received 
preliminary approval from the Department of Public Works and the County’ Civil 
Section.  The project site has also undergone a geotechnical study by Murray 
Engineers, Inc. which has been reviewed and preliminarily approved by the 
County’s Geotechnical Section for soil stability.  The site-specific 
recommendations contained within the Murray Engineers, Inc. report along with 
the recommendations from other reviewing agencies have been included as 
conditions of approval.  Implementation of these conditions will prevent significant 
adverse impacts on the environment. 

 
3. That the project conforms to the criteria of Chapter 5 of the San Mateo County 

Ordinance Code, including the standards referenced in Section 9296.  Planning 
staff, the Geotechnical Section, Civil Section and the Department of Public Works 
have reviewed the project and determined it conforms to the standards in the 
Grading Ordinance, including those relative to an erosion and sediment control 
plan, grading, dust control plan, fire safety, timing restrictions of grading activity, 
and geotechnical reports. 
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4. That the project is consistent with the General Plan.  The proposed construction 
and associated grading for a new single-family residence with attached two-car 
garage, driveway improvements and retaining walls is consistent with the land use 
allowed by this General Plan designation.  As discussed in the General Plan 
Compliance Section of this report Section A.1, this project, as conditioned, 
complies with all applicable General Plan goals and policies. 

 
 The project is consistent with the provisions of the Significant Tree Removal 

Ordinance, the provisions of which must be considered and applied as part of the 
grading permit approval process (Significant Tree Removal Ordinance Section 
12.020.1(e)).  Noticing in the form of a site poster was posted in front of the 
subject property from March 9, 2021 until March 18, 2021 while the proposed 
project design has minimized the removal of significant trees by placing the 
proposed structures in an area of the parcel that is least impactful to the 
surrounding significant trees. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and materials 

submitted for review and approval by the Zoning Hearing Officer March 18, 2021.  
The Community Development Director may approve minor revisions or 
modifications to the project if they are found to be consistent with the intent of, and 
in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This permit shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of final approval, in which 

time a valid building permit shall be issued and a completed inspection (to the 
satisfaction of the Building Inspection Section) shall have occurred within 365 
days of issuance.  Any extension of these permits shall require submittal of a 
written request for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. The applicant shall submit the approved exterior color and material specifications 

as part of the building permit submittal for review and approval by the Community 
Development Director. 

 
4. Prior to scheduling a final inspection, color verification shall occur in the field after 

the applicant has applied the approved material and colors.  The applicant shall 
be required to maintain the approved materials and colors. 

 
5. No grading shall be allowed during the winter season (October 1 to April 30) or 

during any rain event to avoid potential soil erosion unless a prior written request 
by the applicant is submitted to the Community Development Director in the form 
of a completed application for an Exception to the Winter Grading Moratorium at 
least two (2) week prior to the projected commencement of grading activities 
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stating the date when grading will begin for consideration, and approval is granted 
by the Community Development Director. 

6. The property owner shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision 
Guidelines,” including, but not limited to, the following: 

 
 a. Delineation with field markers of clearing limits, easements, setbacks, 

sensitive or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses within 
the vicinity of areas to be disturbed by construction and/or grading. 

 
 b. Protection of adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 

impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 
 c. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 

 
 d. Stabilization of all denuded areas and maintenance of erosion control 

measures continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 e. Storage, handling, and disposal of construction materials and wastes 

properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 
 
 f. Control and prevention of the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 

pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges, to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 
 g. Use of sediment controls or filtration to remove sediment when dewatering 

the site and obtain all necessary permits. 
 
 h. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 

designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 
 
 i. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 

polluted runoff. 
 
 j. Limiting construction access routes and stabilization of designated access 

points. 
 
 k. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 

areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
 l. Training and providing instruction to all employees and subcontractors 

regarding the Watershed Protection Maintenance Standards and 
construction Best Management Practices. 
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 m. Additional Best Management Practices in addition to those shown on the 
plans may be required by the Building Inspector to maintain effective 
stormwater management during construction activities.  Any water leaving 
the site shall always be clear and running slowly. 

 
 n. Failure to install or maintain these measures will result in stoppage of 

construction until the corrections have been made and fees paid for staff 
enforcement time. 

 
7. The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements 

from the Building Inspection Section, the Drainage Section, the Geotechnical 
Section, the Woodside Fire Protection District, the West Bay Sanitary District, and 
the California Water Service Company. 

 
8. No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading or vegetation removal, until 

a building permit has been issued. 
 
9. To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply 

with the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be 

provided on-site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto 
adjacent properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash 
is picked up and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 

 
 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall 

impede through traffic along the right-of-way on El Granada Boulevard.  All 
construction vehicles shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way 
or in locations which do not impede safe access on El Granada Boulevard.  
There shall be no storage of construction vehicles in the public right-of-way. 

 
10. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or 

grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 
6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are 
prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo County 
Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
11. At the building permit application stage, if a landscape plan is proposed, the 

project shall demonstrate compliance with the Water Efficient Landscape 
Ordinance (WELO) and provide the required forms.  WELO applies to new 
landscape projects equal to or greater than 500 sq. ft. and rehabilitated landscape 
projects equal to or greater than 2,500 square feet.  A prescriptive checklist is  
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 available as a compliance option for projects under 2,500 square feet.  The 
Performance approach is applicable to new and/or rehabilitated landscape 
projects over 2,500 square feet.  The proposal shall indicate the total size of 
landscaping (measured in square feet) to determine Performance or Prescription 
WELO review, wucol numbers, species and quantity and indicate whether 
irrigation is proposed. 

 
12. The applicant shall implement the following dust control measures during grading 

and construction activities: 
 
 a. Water all active construction and grading areas at least twice daily. 
 
 b. Cover all truck hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials or require all 

trucks to maintain at least two feet of freeboard. 
 
 c. Apply water two times daily or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved 

access roads, parking areas, and staging areas at the project site. 
 
 d. Sweep streets daily (with water sweepers) if visible soil material is carried 

onto adjacent public street/roads. 
 
 e. Enclose, cover, water twice daily or apply (non -toxic) soil binders to exposed 

stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.). 
 
13. Erosion control and tree protection inspections are required prior to the issuance 

of a building permit for grading, construction and demolition purposes, as the 
project requires the protection of significant trees.  Once all review agencies have 
approved the building permit, the applicant will be notified that an approved copy 
of the Erosion Control and Tree Protection Plan are ready for issuance.  Once the  

 erosion control and tree protection measures have been installed per the 
approved plans, contact Planning Department staff to schedule a pre-site 
inspection.  A $144 inspection fee will be added to the building permit for the 
inspection.  If this initial pre site inspection is not approved, an additional 
inspection fee will be assessed for each required re inspection until the erosion 
control and tree protection measures are deemed adequate by the Building 
Inspection Section and Planning Department staff. 

 
14. Prior to the required Pre-Site Inspection, the project arborist shall number the 

trees on site and clearly mark the significant and non-significant trees proposed 
for removal.  Numbering of the trees shall match the building plans and any 
submitted arborist report. 

 
15. The applicant shall plant on site a total of nine (9) trees using at least 15-galon 

size stock for all the trees removed.  Tree replanting shall be required prior to the 
final building inspection approval.  A final inspection by the Planning Department 
will be added to the building permit. 
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Grading Conditions 
 
16. No grading shall be allowed during the winter season (October 1 to April 30) to 

avoid potential soil erosion.  The applicant shall submit a letter to the Current 
Planning Section, a minimum of two (2) weeks prior to commencement of grading, 
stating the date when grading will begin.  A Winter Grading Exception may be 
granted for grading during the winter season at the discretion of the Community 
Development Director. 

 
17. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with 

the County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted for the building 
permit.  This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures to 
be installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the 
stability of the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 

 
18. No grading activities shall commence until the property owner has been issued a 

grading permit (issued as the “hard card” with all necessary information filled out 
and signatures obtained) by the Current Planning Section. 

 
19. Prior to any land disturbance and throughout the grading operation, the property 

owner shall implement the erosion control plan, as prepared and signed by the 
engineer of record and approved by the decision maker.  Revisions to the 
approved erosion control plan shall be prepared and signed by the engineer and 
submitted to the Community Development Director for review and approval. 

 
20. An Erosion Control Pre-Site Inspection shall be conducted prior to the issuance of 

a grading permit “hard card” and building permit to ensure the approved erosion 
control and/or tree protection measures are installed adequately prior to the start 
of ground disturbing activities. 

 
21. Prior to issuance of the grading permit “hard card,” the property owner shall submit 

a schedule of all grading operations to the Current Planning Section, subject to 
review and approval by the Current Planning Section.  The submitted schedule 
shall include a schedule for winterizing the site.  If the schedule of grading 
operations calls for the grading to be completed in one grading season, then the 
winterizing plan shall be considered a contingent plan to be implemented if work 
falls behind schedule.  All submitted schedules shall represent the work in detail 
and shall project the grading operations through to completion. 

 
22. It shall be the responsibility of the engineer of record to regularly inspect the 

erosion control measures for the duration of all grading remediation activities, 
especially after major storm events, and determine that they are functioning as 
designed and that proper maintenance is being performed.  Deficiencies shall be 
immediately corrected, as determined by and implemented under the observation 
of the engineer of record. 
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23. For the final approval of the grading permit, the property owner shall ensure the 
performance of the following activities within thirty (30) days of the completion of 
grading at the project site:  (a) The engineer shall submit written certification that 
all grading has been completed in conformance with the approved plans, 
conditions of approval/mitigation measures, and the Grading Regulations, to the 
Department of Public Works and the Planning and Building Department’s 
Geotechnical Engineer, and (b) The geotechnical consultant shall observe and 
approve all applicable work during construction and sign Section II of the 
Geotechnical Consultant Approval form, for submittal to the Planning and Building 
Department’s Geotechnical Engineer and the Current Planning Section. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
24. A building permit is required. 
 
Drainage Section 
 
25. Final Grading and Drainage Plan to be stamped and signed by a registered Civil 

Engineer.  Site stormwater infiltration/retention system(s) need to be sized and 
located appropriately to mitigate the amount of stormwater resulting from the new 
development, and sufficient flows need to be routed to the systems to make them 
effective.  Currently only a small portion of the new project impervious area is 
routed to the proposed retention feature and/or effective landscaping infiltration 
areas, and the proposed retention system is smaller than the size specified by the 
provided calculations. 

 
26. Final Drainage Report shall be stamped and signed by a registered Civil Engineer, 

including confirmation that existing storm drain line adjacent to Foxwood Road and 
downstream flowpath can handle additional flows from strip drain.  If necessary, 
install protection at storm drain outlet. 

 
27. Updated C3 and C6 Checklist, including completed Worksheets A through C. 
 
Geotechnical Section 
 
28. A detailed grading report shall be provided along with geotechnical report (or 

combined), to include but not limited to:  construction staging, geologic hazards 
mitigation, safety precautions, geo-structure designs, and geotechnical consultant 
responsibilities. 
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Department of Public Works 
 
29. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until 

County requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including 
review of the plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  
Applicant shall contact a Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to 
commencing work in the right-of-way. 

 
30. Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant will be required to 

provide payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage 
(assessable space) of the proposed building per Ordinance #3277. 

 
Woodside Fire Protection District 
 
31. Address shall be clearly posted and visible from the street with a minimum four (4) 

inch numbers on contrasting background. 
 
32. Vegetation along the driveway must have a 13 foot 6 -inch vertical clearance and 

a 12-foot 18-inch minimum width clearance. 
 
33. Defensible space must be in compliance at the time of final inspection 

(www.woodsidefire.org). 
 
34. Driveway access must be a 40-degree radius from the direction off Foxwood Drive 

to driveway direction.  This shall be shown on the building plans. 
 
35. Driveway grades over 15 percent need to consist of roughed brushed concert.  No 

grades over 20 percent allowed.  Approved finish subject to approval by Woodside 
Fire Protection District. 

 
36. All areas of crushed stone will need to support the weight of a fire truck of 50,000 

pounds. 
 
37. Project must be inspected by a Woodside Fire Protection District inspector upon 

completion. 
 
California Water Service Company 
 
38. Any improvements to the water system will be at the owner’s expense including 

main extensions, additional service or fire protection needs, including Public or 
Private, all storm and sewer lines must have separation from Water of 10 foot 
horizontal separation and 1 foot vertical separation below the water main or 
service line, service lines which go through one property to another property must 
have a legal easement granted with documentation submitted to California Water 
Service Company before installation. 

 

http://www.woodsidefire.org/
http://www.woodsidefire.org/
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West Bay Sanitary District 
 
39. The existing 4-inch lateral connected to the SSMH may be the stub installed for 

this future property.  It is the contractor’s responsibility to confirm. 
 
40. Any sewer line running along the Right-Of-Way shall be an 8-inch sewer main 

extension per District standards with manholes at every turn. 
 
41. Any sewer lateral running though an adjacent property shall have a private 

dedicated easement. 
 
42. The sewer lateral shall have a property clean out within 5 feet of the first property 

the lateral enters. 
 
43. Homeowner shall submit plans to West Bay Sanitary District for review. 
 
OSB:cmc – OSBFF0538_WCU.DOCX 
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15466 Los Gatos Blvd. Suite 109-338   Los Gatos, CA 95032    510.651.8733    Toll-free: 866.936.8733   Fax: 510.443.1060 

CA Contractor 879506 

August 9, 2018  (Updated June, 4 2019)

David Stagg 
Parcel # 080-092-060 and/or 080-092-240 
Foxwood Road 
Portola Valley, California 94028 
408-771-6710
dstagg@comtelsys.com

On May 25th, 2018, I inspected the trees at Parcel #080-092-060 (new number 080-092-240) on 
Foxwood Road in Portola Valley, California.  Although the recommendations in this report are 
based on sound and accepted arboricultural practices, author cannot be held responsible for the 
final outcome of the recommendations or any liabilities associated with this project.  Tree 
inspections, in this case, do not cover all internal cavities, condition of the root system nor non-
visible structural defects or disease.   

Please consider my observations as noted below on the trees to be preserved: 

Tree #    DBH    Height    Spread    Health 

A 24" 60' 60' Good 

B 23" 55' 60' Good 

C 12" 35' 35' Good 

D 20" 60' 60' Good 

 Species  

Quercus lobata – 
Valley Oak 

Quercus agrifolia - 
Coast Live Oak 

Quercus lobata – 
Valley Oak 

Quercus lobata – 
Valley Oak 

Recommendations -  After reviewing the San Mateo County Tree Protection and Preservation 
Ordinance, it is my recommendation to the maintain health and preserve the structural integrity 
of the tree that maintenance pruning (MP) and hazard reduction pruning (HRP) to include 
crown cleaning be performed. During and after the demolition and construction process it is 
my recommendation the CRZ (critical root zone) be protected by placement of trench plates 
over the surface roots where large equipment will be driving over them.  No roots larger than 2 
inches in diameter will be cut and no roots will be cut within 10 feet of the base of the trunk.   

mailto:dstagg@comtelsys.com
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Tree Protection Plan 
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Heavy equipment and excessive foot traffic should be avoided within the CRZ. There should 
be no construction spoils (i.e. concrete, paint, solvents, etc..) disposed of in or near the CRZ. 
Also, there should be no trenching or underground boring within the CRZ. 

Additionally, any demolition and construction activity will be performed outside of the drip line 
of all of the existing trees. Therefore this protects the health of all of existing trees that are to 
be preserved.  In addition, I am recommending the application of Cambistat on the Oak trees 
after the construction is complete which will encourage new fine root growth with cultural 
practices such as mulch to create a favorable environment for recovery from the stress of 
construction.  Cambistat will increase the longevity of trees growing in stressful conditions and 
increase fine root density. 

If you have questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
You may contact me on my cell phone at 408-348-5442 or by email at 
rmathey@arborworksinc.com.  Thank you in advance for your prompt consideration in this 
matter. 

Regards,  

Rich Mathey 

Rich Mathey 
Certified Arborist WI 1084-A 



CA Contractor 879506 

June 5, 2018   (Updated June 4, 2019)

David Stagg 
Parcel # 080-092-060 and/or 080-092-240 
Foxwood Road 
Portola Valley, California 94028 
408-771-6710
dstagg@comtelsys.com

On May 25th, 2018, I inspected the trees at Parcel #080-092-060 (new number 080-092-240) on 
Foxwood Road in Portola Valley, California.  Although the recommendations in this report are 
based on sound and accepted arboricultural practices, author cannot be held responsible for 
the final outcome of the recommendations or any liabilities associated with this project.  Tree 
inspections, in this case, do not cover all internal cavities, condition of the root system nor non-
visible structural defects or disease.   

Please consider my observations as noted below: 

Tree # 1 

Subject tree – Quercus lobata – Valley Oak tree 

DBH – 20 inches 

Height – Approximately 55 feet 

Spread – Approximately 50 feet 

Tree # 2 

Subject tree – Quercus lobata – Valley Oak tree (just above the driveway) 

DBH – 20 inches 

Height – Approximately 50 feet 

Spread – Approximately 55 feet 

15466 Los Gatos Blvd. Suite 109-338   Los Gatos, CA 95032    510.651.8733    Toll-free: 866.936.8733   Fax: 510.443.1060 

mailto:dstagg@comtelsys.com
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Arborist Report 
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Tree # 3 

Subject tree – Quercus lobata – Valley Oak tree         

DBH – 12 inches 

Height – Approximately 30 feet 

Spread – Approximately 25 feet 

Tree # 4 

Subject tree – Quercus lobata –  Valley Oak tree        

DBH – 17 inches 

Height –  Approximately 50 feet 

Spread – Approximately 40 feet 

Tree # 5 

Subject tree – Quercus lobata – Valley Oak tree (leaning)    

DBH – 21 inches 

Height – Approximately 55 feet 

Spread – Approximately 45 feet 

Tree # 6 

Subject tree – Quercus agrifolia – Coast Live Oak tree 

DBH – 15 inches 

Height – Approximately 40 feet 

Spread – Approximately 25 feet 



David Stagg 

Arborist Report 

Page 3 of 3 

Tree # 7 

Subject tree – Quercus lobata – Valley Oak tree 

DBH – 17 inches 

Height – Approximately 45 feet 

Spread – Approximately 35 feet 

Structural Defects – The trees are all structurally flawed and show decline in the canopy which 
pose a hazard.  The canopies on all the trees have signs of significant stress and due to 
competition for sunlight and prolonged drought in recent years. 

Recommendations – The trees should be considered a hazard and removal of trees is 
recommended to prevent further damage to the property and/or persons. 

If you have questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. You may contact me on my cell phone at 408-348-5442 or by email at 
rmathey@arborworksinc.com.  Thank you in advance for your prompt consideration in this 
matter. 

Regards,  

Rich Mathey 

Rich Mathey 
Certified Arborist WI 1084-A 

oboo
Highlight

oboo
Highlight

oboo
Highlight



ATTACHMENT
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO - PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

E



























































































































ATTACHMENT
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO - PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

F



935 Fremont Avenue,  Los Altos,  CA 94024 409 4th Street,  San Rafael,  CA 94901

 
 
 
 February 16, 2021 
 Project No. 3176-1L1 
 
David Stagg 

653 Mountain View Avenue 
Mountain View, California 94041 
 
 

RE:  REPORT UPDATE & SUPPLEMENTAL 
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION 
STAGG RESIDENCE 
APN 080-092-060, FOXWOOD ROAD 
SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

Dear Mr. Stagg: 
 

As requested, we have conducted a supplemental investigation and prepared this report 
update and supplemental geotechnical investigation letter with recommendations for the 
proposed development of your property, APN 080-092-060, on Foxwood Road in 
unincorporated San Mateo County.  We previously performed a geotechnical and 
engineering geologic investigation for a new residence on the property for the previous 
owner.  The results of that investigation were presented in our report dated September 2, 
2015.  A copy of the geotechnical and engineering geologic report is appended to this letter.  
The currently proposed development concept is slightly different than the development 
concept addressed by our original investigation and includes improvements to the access 
driveway and site grading that were not contemplated by the original investigation. 
 
The purpose of our supplemental investigation was to evaluate the proposed driveway 
improvements, the scope of the currently proposed grading, and the adequacy of the 
previously provided geotechnical recommendations for the currently proposed project.  In 
addition, this letter provides recommendations to supplement those presented in our original 
report.  As the basis for this report update and supplemental recommendations, we have 
reviewed our prior report and the preliminary site development plans by Lea and Braze 
Engineering, Inc., performed a reconnaissance of the site, excavated two exploratory borings 
along the lower portion of the proposed driveway, and performed supplemental geotechnical 
analyses. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION & DISCUSSION 
 

At the time of our original investigation, the project included the construction of a 
pre-fabricated residence in the gently sloping northern portion of the property and a carport 
to the south of the residence.  The residence was going to be a two-story structure with one 
level above grade and a partial basement.  At the time of the investigation, the scope of 
future driveway improvements was not defined; however, we anticipated that retaining walls 
would be required to support cuts and fills along the driveway alignment through the 
property.  
 
As currently proposed, the project will include construction of a single-family residence in 
the same location as the originally proposed structure.  The currently proposed residence will 
have a modified footprint and will not include a basement, but will have an attached garage.  
The existing grade in the house site will be lowered by approximately 6 feet and retaining 
walls will be constructed along the north and west sides of the residence to accommodate 
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the grade change.  The existing dirt access road that leads up to the building site will be 
widened, including the lower portion, which extends through the neighboring property to 
the west.  The upper portion of the driveway on the subject property will be widened by 
constructing a retaining wall and filling along the downhill side of the existing alignment and 
an existing retaining wall along the uphill side of this portion of the driveway will be replaced 
with a new retaining wall.  The lower portion of the driveway on the neighboring property 
will be widened by cutting into the slope on the uphill side and constructing two, 
approximately 6 feet tall tiered retaining walls.  Earthwork quantities are preliminarily 
indicated as 1,150 cubic yards of cut and 360 cubic yards of fill and the balance of the 
excavated material will be disposed of off-site.  The layout of the currently proposed 
improvements is shown on Figure 1, Site Plan & Engineering Geologic Map. 
 
Our original investigation included a review of a prior consultant’s subsurface exploration, 
engineering geologic reconnaissance and mapping, and excavation of four exploratory 
borings.  The results of our mapping and the locations of our exploratory borings and prior 
consultants’ exploration trenches, exploration pits, and a large diameter boring are shown on 
the site plan (see Figure 1).  Logs of our original exploratory borings and available excavation 
logs by one of the previous consultants are presented in our original report (see Appendix).  
Our investigation also included a pseudo-static slope stability analysis to evaluate the 
potential for seismically-induced landsliding at the proposed building site.  Based on our 
original investigation, it was our opinion that the previously proposed site development was 
feasible and we provided recommendations for supporting the residence and retaining walls 
on drilled piers.  
 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE & SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION 
 

A site reconnaissance was performed by our principal engineering geologist on March 25, 
2019 to evaluate the surficial site conditions along the proposed driveway alignment and 
around the proposed building area.  Based on our reconnaissance, there do not appear to be 
any significant changes to the surficial site conditions since the completion of our original 
investigation.  The lower portion of the proposed driveway alignment crosses a steep 
hillside.  The existing driveway is approximately 10 to 12 feet wide and was primarily 
constructed by cutting into the natural grade along the uphill side.  The cut along the uphill 
side of the driveway is approximately 10 to 15 feet tall and has a slope of approximately 1.5:1 
(horizontal to vertical).  The ground surface along the downhill side of the driveway has a 
slope of approximately 1.5:1.  A minor wedge of fill supported by a non-engineered wood 
post and lagging retaining wall is located along the downhill side of the driveway adjacent to 
Foxwood Road (see Figure 1). 
 
On January 24, 2020, we advanced two exploratory borings along the lower portion of the 
driveway alignment on the neighboring property to the west of the site to supplement the 
subsurface exploration performed during our original investigation.  The locations of the 
borings are shown on the site plan (see Figure 1) and detailed logs of the borings are 
presented on Figures 2 and 3, Log of Borings B-5 and B-6, respectively.   The borings have 
been sequentially numbered to correspond to the borings that were advanced during our 
original investigation.  The borings were advanced using continuous sampling methods in 
accordance with the procedures described in the original report and were logged by our staff 
geologist in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System and the Key to Bedrock 
descriptions presented in our original report (see Appendix). 
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Below a thin veneer of gravel surfacing the driveway, both borings encountered stiff to very 
stiff clayey surficial colluvium underlain by hard older colluvium consisting of lean clay with 
gravel.  The surficial colluvium extended to a depth of 8 feet in Boring B-5 and 6 feet in 
Boring B-6.  The hard older colluvium persisted to the bottom of both borings at depths of 
12 feet.  Free groundwater was not encountered in the exploratory borings at the time of 
drilling; however, fluctuations in the level of groundwater can occur due to variations in 
rainfall, landscaping, and other factors that may not have been evident at the time our 
measurements were made. 
 
CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Based on our review, site reconnaissance, and supplemental subsurface exploration, it is our 
opinion that the conclusions presented in our original report are valid and the 
recommendations presented in the report, as supplemented below, may be used for the 
design and construction of the currently proposed project. 
 
As noted in our original report, a dormant shallow landslide is located on the hillside above 
the proposed building site.  This feature is characterized by an approximately 60-foot long by 
30-foot wide subtle topographic depression located on the adjacent property to the west.  As 
currently proposed, the residence will be located approximately 20 feet downslope from this 
feature.  We recommend that a debris wall be constructed along the western property 
boundary to mitigate the potential for reactivation of this dormant shallow landslide or a 
new shallow landslide to affect the proposed residence.  The recommended location and 
length of the debris wall are shown on Figure 1 and design recommendations are presented 
below. 
 
The recommendations presented in our original report (see Appendix), as supplemented 
below, should be used for the design and construction of the proposed residence and 
associated improvements. 
 
Earthwork 
 

Any proposed earthwork should be performed in accordance with the recommendations 
presented in our original report.  As noted in the report, because of local landsliding, we 
recommend against the use of any unretained fill, including minor fill along the lower 
portion of the driveway.  This office should observe the site grading, including initial site 
clearing, building pad excavation, and excavations for the driveway retaining walls, and 
should observe the placement and test the compaction of engineered fill. 
 
Because of the sloping site conditions and local landsliding, the contractor should anticipate 
that temporary cut slopes may be subject to sloughing or more significant failure, especially 
if temporary cut slopes are exposed during the rainy season.  To reduce the potential for 
failure of temporary cut slopes for retaining walls, we suggest that consideration be given to 
utilizing top-down construction techniques for retaining walls greater than 4 feet tall, 
particularly, the tiered retaining walls on the adjacent property along the lower portion of the 
driveway. 
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We suggest that the general contractor provide a construction sequencing plan for our 
review prior to the start of construction.  In addition, if construction will take place during 
the rainy season, we recommend that a temporary construction storm water control plan be 
developed by the project civil engineer and implemented prior to the onset of winter storms. 
 

Seismic Design Criteria 
 

Based on the location of the site at latitude 37.347835 and longitude -122.197655, our 
subsurface investigation and engineering judgment, and the site class definitions presented in 
Chapter 20 of Minimum Design Loads and Associated Criteria for Buildings and other 
Structures (ASCE 7-16) (American Society of Civil Engineers, 2017), in accordance with 
Chapter 16, Section 1613 of the 2019 California Building Code (California Building 
Standards Commission, 2019), we recommend that the design of the project be based on the 
following updated seismic design criteria.   
 

 Site Class C – Soil Profile Name:  Very Dense Soil and Soft Rock (Table 1613.5.2) 

 Mapped Spectral Accelerations for 0.2 second Period: SS= 2.475 g (Site Class B) 

 Mapped Spectral Accelerations for a 1-second Period: S1= 1.034 g (Site Class B) 

 Design Spectral Accelerations for 0.2 second Period: SDS= 1.98 g (Site Class C) 

 Design Spectral Accelerations for a 1-second Period: SD1= 0.965 g (Site Class C) 
 
The preceding seismic design criteria was developed using the Structural Engineers 
Association of California (SEAOC) and California’s Office of Statewide Health Planning and 
Development (OSHPD) online seismic design value application (https://seismicmaps.org) 
using ASCE 7-16 as the design code reference document.   

 
Retaining Wall Foundations 
 

We recommend that proposed site retaining walls be supported on drilled, reinforced, 
cast-in-place concrete friction piers designed in accordance with the recommendations 
provided in our original report.  Specifically, drilled piers for site retaining walls should be at 
least 16 inches in diameter and should extend at least 8 feet into the older colluvium and/or 
ancient landslide deposits or to a depth into these supportive materials that is at least equal 
to the height of the proposed wall plus the depth of any non-supportive fill or colluvial soil 
encountered in the upper portion of the drilled pier, whichever is deeper. 
 
As recommended in our original report, drilled piers should be designed to resist active soil 
creep loads, which we estimate to be up to approximately 6 feet below existing grade.  
Therefore, retaining wall piers constructed at existing grade should be designed to resist at 
least 6 feet of soil creep.  Where excavations remove then non-supportive colluvial soil, the 
depth of active soil creep loads may be reduced by 1 foot for every foot of excavation. 

 
Debris Wall 
 

We recommend that a debris wall be constructed along the western property line above the 
proposed residence to intercept soil debris that may be generated by reactivation of the 
dormant shallow landslide above the house site.  The debris wall should extend at least 3 feet 
above grade, as measured along the uphill side of the wall and it should be supported on 
drilled piers designed in accordance with the recommendations for retaining wall piers.  
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Because of the limited length and assumed shallow depth of the dormant landslide, the 
debris wall does not need to be designed for impact loads; however, it should be designed 
for conventional retaining wall loading under the assumption that debris will eventually be 
collected along the uphill side of the wall. 
 

LIMITATIONS 
 

These supplemental recommendations have been developed in accordance with geotechnical 
engineering principles and practices generally accepted at this time and location. We make no 
warranty, either expressed or implied. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

MURRAY ENGINEERS, INC. 

 
 
 
 
 
Thomas P. Strider, G.I.T. Mark F. Baumann, C.E.G. 
Staff Geologist Principal Engineering Geologist 
 
 
 
 
 
John A. Stillman, G.E., C.E.G. 1868 
Principal Geotechnical Engineer 
 

TPS:MFB:JAS 
 
Attachments: Figure 1, Site Plan & Engineering Geologic Map 

Figure 2, Boring B-5 
Figure 3, Boring B-6 

 
Appendix:  Geotechnical & Engineering Geologic Report 
 
Copies:  Addressee (4) 

Lea & Braze Engineering, Inc. (email) 
   Attn:  Mr. Jim Toby, P.E. 
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FIGURE 2

LOG OF 

FEBRUARY 2021 

Date(s)
Drilled January 24, 2020

Drilling
Method Continuous Sampling

Drill Rig 
Type N/A

Groundwater Level 
and Date Measured Not Encountered ATD

Borehole
Backfill Cuttings

Logged By MM

Drill Bit 
Size/Type N/A

Drilling
Contractor Access Soil Drilling, Inc.

Sampling
Method(s)

3" OD, 2.5" OD, & 2" OD SPT 
Split Spoon Samplers

Location Lower portion of driveway alignment

Checked By MB

Total Depth 
of Borehole 12 feet bgs

Approximate 
Surface Elevation 964 feet (relative)

Hammer
Data 140 lb, 30 in drop, rope & cathead
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Hard CL LEAN CLAY with GRAVEL, yellowish to brown, 
homogeneous, low plasticity, with angular to 
subrounded gravel, slightly moist to dry (Older 
Colluvium)
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FIGURE 3

LOG OF 

FEBRUARY 2021 

Date(s)
Drilled January 24, 2020

Drilling
Method Continuous Sampling

Drill Rig 
Type N/A

Groundwater Level 
and Date Measured Not Encountered ATD

Borehole
Backfill Cuttings

Logged By MM

Drill Bit 
Size/Type N/A

Drilling
Contractor Access Soil Drilling, Inc.

Sampling
Method(s)

3" OD, 2.5" OD, & 2" OD SPT 
Split Spoon Samplers

Location Lower portion of driveway alignment

Checked By MB

Total Depth 
of Borehole 12 feet bgs

Approximate 
Surface Elevation 958 feet (relative)

Hammer
Data 140 lb, 30 in drop, rope & cathead
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BORING  B-6
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Stiff CL LEAN CLAY, yellowish to olive brown, homogeneous, 
low plasticity, trace angular to subrounded gravel, moist 
(Colluvium) 

Very Stiff CL LEAN CLAY, dark brown, homogeneous, low plasticity, 
trace angular gravel, moist (Colluvium)

Hard CL LEAN CLAY with GRAVEL, yellowish to brown, 
homogeneous, low plasticity, with angular to 
subrounded gravel, moist (Older Colluvium)

Bottom of Boring at 12 feet bgs
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APPENDIX I 
 

GEOTECHNICAL & ENGINEERING GEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION 
STAGG RESIDENCE 

APN 080-092-060, FOXWOOD ROAD 
SAN MATEO COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 

 
SEPTEMBER 2, 2015 
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